

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
SPRING TERM, 2024

DOCKET NO. 23-1234

JANE BOE, by and through her next
friend and father, JACK BOE;
Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD,
Defendant-Appellee-Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Respondent

Team 26

Issue I: [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Issue 2: [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

OPINION BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL RULES AND PROVISIONS 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Application of the School Board’s Policy to Boe does not violate Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972... 6

 A. Title IX prohibits sex discrimination; it does not mandate sex blindness. 6

 1. Title IX’s original, ordinary meaning is about prohibiting disparate treatment based on biological sex. 7

 2. Title IX does not prohibit all sex distinctions. 10

 B. Title IX does not provide an avenue of relief for a discrimination claim on the basis of gender identity or transgender status. 11

 1. The plain language of the statute does not mention the terms gender identity, gender expression, gender transition, or transgender. 11

 2. Bostock does not apply to Title IX 12

 3. The federalism canon compels a narrow interpretation of Title IX 15

 C. Even if Title IX’s protections do extend to gender identity or transgender status, the Policy does not

discriminate on the basis of either of those classifications.	16
D. The Policy requires students to learn health information related to their anatomy; it is not based on any sex stereotypes.	19
II. The School Board's Policy does not violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.	20
A. Intermediate scrutiny is appropriate because the Policy involves a sex-based classification.	21
B. The Policy satisfies intermediate scrutiny.	22
1. The board has an important government interest in protecting and advancing the individual and public health of its residents.	23
2. The Board's Policy is related to its objective of protecting and advancing the health of its students.	23
3. A perfect fit is not required for intermediate scrutiny.	24
C. The Policy does not classify students based on their transgender status.	26
D. Even if the Policy did classify students based on transgender status, the Policy would then be subject to rational basis review, which it would survive. ..	29
CONCLUSION	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. Of St. Johns Cnty.</u> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	passim
<u>Adams v. Sch. Bd. Of St. James Cnty., Fla.</u> , 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	14
<u>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</u> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) ...	11
<u>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</u> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	23
<u>Bond v. United States</u> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	15, 16
<u>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)
.....	passim
<u>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	22, 30, 31, 32
<u>Danskine v. Mia. Dade Fire Dep't</u> , 253 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001)	25
<u>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. Of Educ.</u> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	15
<u>Doe v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole</u> , 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008)	32
<u>Doe v. Univ. of Dayton</u> , 766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)	12
<u>Evancho v Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</u> , 237 F.Supp.3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	30
<u>F. S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</u> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)
.....	21

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)9, 12

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)11, 16

Grim v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd., 972, F. 3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020),
as amended (Aug. 28, 2020)8, 21, 22

Hecox v Little, 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)28, 29

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)15

Jamison v. Davue, No. S-11-cv-2056 WBS, 2012 WL 996383 (E.D. Cal.
Mar. 23, 2012)30

Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. Of Higher Educ., 97
F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)19, 20

L. W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti, 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir.
2023)30

Lyng v. Castillo, 477 U.S. 635 (1986)31

M.K. by & through Koepp, 2023 WL 885166116

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia, 427 U.S. 307 (1976) (per curiam) 31

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck, 370 F.3d
275 (2d Cir. 2004)7

Meriwether v. Hartop, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)13

Neese v. Becerra, 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022)14

Nguyen v. INS, 533 U.S. 53 (2001)25, 27

Ondo v. City of Cleveland, 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015)30

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc., 988 F. 3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)14

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) ...
.....16

Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)25, 29

Price Waterhouse, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)19

Sackett v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, 598 U.S. 651 (2023)15

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)15

Soule v. Connecticut Ass'n of Sch., Inc., 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir.
2023)14

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) ..21

United States v. Chinchilla, 987 F.3d 1303 (11 Cir. 2021)
.....8

United States v. Virginia (VMI), 518 U.S. 515 (1996)22

Vasquez v. Iowa Dep't of Hum. Servs., 990 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2023)
.....30

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995)23

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S.
252 (1977)25

Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co., 446 U.S. 142 (1980)22

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)15

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 6, 7, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 21

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 15

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5803-04 (1972) 7

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 (2023) 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.34 (2023) 7

34 C.F.R. § 106.34(a)(3) (2023) 6, 10, 11, 13, 14

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) (2023) 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c) (2023) 12

Aryn Fields, ICYMI: AP Debunks Extremist Claims About Gender Affirming Care, The Human Rights Campaign (April 25, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/hrc-genderaffirming> 17, 24

Helen Santoro, Gender-affirming care for trans youth: Separating medical facts from misinformation, CBS News (June 28, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/CBS-genderaffirming> 18

Ivan Szadvári et al., Sex differences matter: Males and females are equal but not the same, Volume 259 (2023) at <http://tinyurl.com/sciencedirect-sexdifferences> 11

Kenji Yoshino, The New Equal Protection, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 747
(2011)22

Sex, American Psychological Association, available at
<https://dictionary.apa.org/sex> (last visited Feb. 11, 2024) 9

Sex, Female, Male, Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary
(1969) 8

Sex, Merriam-Webster's Dictionary, available at
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sex> (last visited
Feb. 11, 2024) 9

Stereotype, Merriam-Webster's Dictionary, available at
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/stereotype> (last
visited Feb. 11, 2024)
..... 20
